
 

Efficiency and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Thursday, 12 July 2018 

Committee Room 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington, DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To consider times of meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/19, 

on the dates as agreed in the calendar of meetings by Cabinet at Minute 
C111/Feb/18  
 

4.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 19th 
April, 2018 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

5.   Year-End Sickness Absence 2017/18 –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 5 - 32) 
 

6.   Corporate Health and Safety Report 2017/18 –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 33 - 46) 
 

7.   Procurement –  
Presentation by the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 

8.   Performance Indicators Q4 - 2017/18 –  
Report of Performance Manager 
 (Pages 47 - 54) 

Public Document Pack



 
9.   Revenue Budget  

 
 (a)   Revenue Outturn 2017-18 –  

Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 55 - 76) 
 

 (b)   Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/19 - Quarter 1 –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 77 - 92) 
 

10.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 93 - 100) 
 

11.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

12.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 4 July 2018 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Haszeldine, Carson, Coultas, Crichlow, Crumbie, Johnson, K Nicholson, 
Mrs H Scott and C Taylor 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Shirley Burton, Democratic Services Manager, 
Resources Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to 
Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-mail: shirley.burton@darlington.gov.uk 
or telephone 01325 405998 



 

 
-16 of 26- 

 

EFFICIENCY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19th April, 2018 
 

PRESENT – Councillor Haszeldine (in the Chair); Councillors Carson, Coultas, 
Crumbie, Johnson and K Nicholson. (6) 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor H. Scott and C Taylor  (2) 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Crichlow 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Nicola Shelley, North East Purchasing Organisation 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Elizabeth Davison, Assistant Director, 
Finance, Human Resources and Systems, Luke Swinhoe, Assistant Director, 
Law and Governance, Sarah Hutchinson, Head of Procurement and Contracts 
(Commercial) and the Performance Manager.  

 
ER34.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – There were no declarations of interest 
reported at the meeting.  
 
ER35.  MINUTES – Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of 
this Scrutiny Committee held on 22nd February, 2018 
 
RESOLVED - That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
ER36.  NORTH EAST PURCHASING ORGANISATION (NEPO) – Nicola Shelley, 
Associate Director of the North East Purchasing Organisation (NEPO) gave a 
presentation on the work that Organisation did with local authorities within the North 
East to procure goods and services in order to deliver savings, maximise efficiencies 
and promote best practice, through collaborative procurement. 
 
Particular reference was made to the governance arrangements around the 
organisation, which was a not for profit organisation and was jointly funded by Member 
authority subscriptions, the collaborative procurement arrangements, the categories of 
solutions available to Member authorities and the benefits to those authorities and 
suppliers of using those solutions.   
 
It was reported that, in 2016/17, Darlington’s total contracted spend through NEPO was 
£8.8 million with 34 solutions used, its membership fee in 2016/17, was £55,000 and 
the rebate received was £88,000.  The return on investment, based on the use of 
collaborative procurement opportunities, calculated in accordance with Crown 
Commercial Services methodology, was £293,000 (inclusive of rebate). 
 
Discussion also ensued on the additional unmeasured benefits to Darlington in the use 
of the electronic procurement system (Pro Contract) as well as access to Darlington 
suppliers of public contract opportunities across the region which was £62.2 million for 
2016/17 (inclusive of Darlington Borough Council spend) 
 
It was reported that, not all of Darlington’s procurement was undertaken through a 
NEPO contract, some contracts and services were procured locally in accordance with 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 
-17 of 26- 

 

 

Contract Procedure Rules if that was deemed to be the best option. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to Nicola 
Shelley for her interesting and informative presentation. 
 
ER37.  PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 3 – 2017/18 – The Director of 
Neighbourhood Services and Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) 
updating Members on the current position against those key performance indicators 
under the remit of this Scrutiny Committee for the period October to December 2017. 
 
Particular reference was made to FHR 001, number of full-time equivalent working days 
lost to sickness (excluding schools) which, although was showing an improvement on 
the same quarter last year, was unlikely to meet the year-end target.  It was reported 
that the figures were disappointing in view of the on-going health and well-being 
initiatives and we discussed the processes and procedures in place to ensure 
management actions were implemented in accordance with those policies and 
procedures and specific targeted work being undertaken in service areas with 
particularly high levels of absence.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 
ER38.  WORK PROGRAMME – The Director of Neighbourhood Services and 
Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be 
given to the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Committee and 
to give consideration to any additional areas Members felt should be added to the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
Particular reference was made to a number of quads of aims which had been received 
since the last meeting of this Scrutiny Committee and Members considered whether to 
add these to the agreed work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the report be received. 
 
(b)  That, in relation to the request for an item to be included on the work programme in 
relation to Procurement, the Assistant Director Law and Governance and the Head of 
Procurement and Contracts (Commercial) be requested to give a presentation to the 
next ordinary meeting of this Scrutiny Committee on how the Council procures its 
contracts and the processes and procedures followed. 
  
(c)  That, in relation to the request for an item to be included on the work programme in 
relation to the Community Survey, this item be not added to the work programme as the 
Members concerned are satisfied with the responses received. 
 
(d)  That, in relation to the request for an item to be included on the work programme in 
relation to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), the Assistant Director, Housing and 
Building Services be requested to give a presentation to a future meeting of this 
Scrutiny Committee on the HRA and the Housing Business Plan. 
 
(e)  That, in relation to the request for an item to be added to the work programme in 
relation to Section 106 Planning Agreements, as this information is reported six-monthly 

Page 2



 

 
-18 of 26- 

 

 

to the Planning Applications Committee, Members look at the information which is 
already available and bring it back to this Scrutiny Committee if it felt necessary. 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

E&R Absence Report – July 2018 - 1 of 28- 
 
 

 

EFFICIENCY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12TH JULY 2018  
 
 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 

 

YEAR END SICKNESS ABSENCE 2017/2018 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To inform Members of the Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny Committee of the 

sickness absence figures for 2017/18 and an overview of the plans for 
continuing support to our workforce.  
 

Summary 
 

2. The year-end outturn is 9.22 days (4.17%) per FTE, a reduction of 0.5 days 
from last year (9.7 days: 4.3%) and 0.32 days over target of 8.9 days.  
Appendix 1 shows the headline figures in an “at a glance” format.  
 

3. The Council continues to promote the health, safety and wellbeing of its 
employees through a number of initiatives and further plans are in place to 
support the wider wellbeing of our workforce to aid the reduction of sickness 
absence and increase resilience of employees to face the challenges ahead. 
 

Recommendations 
 
4. It is recommended that Members;  
 

a. note the absence statistics detailed within this report including the 9.22 
days year end outturn   

b. note the proactive steps that are being taken to our wellbeing offer and 
supporting our managers to reduce absence 

 
 

Paul Wildsmith  
Managing Director 

 
Background Papers 
 
There was no background papers used in the preparation of this report. 
Helen Whiting ext. 5469 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Well Being This report notes the services provided to staff 
improve their health and wellbeing. 

Carbon Impact There are no issues which this report needs to 
address.  

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which this 
report needs to address 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

E&R Absence Report – July 2018 - 2 of 28- 
 
 

 

Wards Affected The impact of the report on any individual Ward is 
considered to be minimal. 

Groups Affected The impact of the report on any individual Group is 
considered to be minimal. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly Placed Action detailed in the report supports the Healthy 
Darlington aspect of the SCS. 

Efficiency Good absence management has a positive impact 
on efficiency. 

  

Page 6



 

E&R Absence Report – July 2018 - 3 of 28- 
 
 

 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Year End Performance at a Glance  
 
5. The year-end outturn is 9.22 days (4.17%) per FTE, a reduction of 0.5 days 

from last year (9.7 days: 4.3%) and 0.32 days over target of 8.9 days.  
Appendix 1 shows the headline figures in an “at a glance” format.  
 

6. This report does not provide narrative around last year’s performance but 
discussions can be picked up at the meeting.  Appendices 2 to 12 provide 
further analysis on the year-end outturn which may aid discussions;  

 
a. Appendix 2 - % of the Workforce with Zero Absences 
b. Appendix 3 – Absence by Service Group  
c. Appendix 4 – Absence by Reason  
d. Appendix 5 – Difference in days lost by absence reason (Comp. to 

16/17) 
e. Appendix 6 – Significant increase / reduction in absence reasons by AD  
f. Appendix 7 – Long Term / Short Term Sickness Absence Analysis  
g. Appendix 8 – Long Term Sickness Categories  
h. Appendix 9 – Management Actions 
i. Appendix 10 – Logged interventions  
j. Appendix 11 – Absence by Age, Gender and Salary Profile and Stress 

Related absence profiles 
k. Appendix 12 – Stress Related Absence by Quarter since 2013-14  

 

7. Headlines from the Appendices include;  
 

a. Stress continues to be the highest reason for absence, work related 
stress is less than non-worked related stress, and there is an overall  
reduction of work related stress – 35.3% v 64.7% (47.3% v 52.7% in 
2016/17) 

b. Stress related illness accounted for 28.9% of all absence (26.4% in 
2016/17)
[...]
s focus may impact on 
wider motivation and engagement strategies.   
 

25. Since 14/15, absence has always peaked in Q3, in most years.  Q3 generally 
sees increases in Stomach, Liver Kidney and Infections and these absences 
continue to rise again in Q4. For the last 4 years, Stress related absence has 
peaked in Q3, this can be seen in Appendix 12. It is proposed that we carry out 
a number of targeted wellbeing events in the run up to Q3 around stress 
prevention.  Further analysis can also be carried out to see if any particular 
areas are disproportionately affected during these months and targeted action 
plans can be put in place. 

 
26. We need to continue to create a culture where wellbeing, mental health and 

healthy lifestyles need to be openly discussed, promoted and supported, linked 
to strategies and policies.   

 
27. Following the 2018 Employee Survey, employee focus groups and other 

actions will be arranged to help engage and motivate employees and asking for 
assistance in shaping strategies to create more outcomes in the future.  

 
28.  As agile working becomes more widely available, it would be useful to explore 

the correlation between agile / flexible working and absence rates.  It is 
currently too early to explore impact in the Council.  A recent APSE Survey 
asked whether hot desking and / or agile working has impacted on absence 
figures.  Many Council’s reported that it was too early to identify impacts, 
however, a couple reported that agile working had certainly assisted with team 
flexibility and this was reported to assist with reduced absence in some teams.  
Hot desking and impact on absence had mixed reviews and experiences.   

 
Stress Related Absence   
 
29.  As stress related absence is our highest reason of sickness, a closer look at 

the figures is wise.  Appendix 12 has further analysis on stress related 
absence including split by work related and personal related absence and then 
further by team, gender, and s
[...]

£30,000 – 
£34,999 

7.7 (8.4) Stress/Depres/Mhealth/ 
Fatigue 

Infections Other Musculo-skeletal problem 

£35,000 – 
£39,999 

8.2 (4.6) Stress/Depres/Mhealth/ 

Fatigue 

Operations/Hospital 
treatment 

Other Musculo-skeletal problem 

£40,000 – 
£44,999 

10.4 (10.3) Stress/Depres/Mhealth/ 

Fatigue 

Eye/Ear/Nose/Mouth/Dental Operations/Hospital treatment 

£45,000 – 
£49,999 

11.9 (2.9) Chest & Respiratory Stress/Depres/Mhealth/ 
Fatigue 

Neurological / Sickness Other 

£50,000+ 2.9 (3.4) Operations/Hospital 
treatment 

Infections Other Musculo-skeletal problem 

 

Page 28



 

E&R Absence Report – July 2018 - 25 of 28- 

 

 
Stress Related Absence Profiles  

 
Work Related Stress v Personal Stress 

 

 
 

P
age 29



 

E&R Absence Report – July 2018 - 26 of 28- 

 

 
Work Related Stress v Personal Stress 

 
 Females v Males 

 

 
 

 
 

P
age 30



 

E&R Absence Report – July 2018 - 27 of 28- 

 

 
Profile Work Related Stress v Personal Stress 2017-18 

 
Age and Gender Profile  

 
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 31



 

E&R Absence Report – July 2018 - 28 of 28- 

 

APPENDIX 12 
 

 

P
age 32



 

E&R Corporate Health and Safety Report 2017/18  
 
 

 

EFFICIENCY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12th JULY 2018 
 

 ITEM NO.  ...................... 

 

 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 2017/18 

 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To inform Members of the Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny Committee of the 

organisations performance in terms of health and safety for the financial year 
2017/18 and the objectives set for 2018/19. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The focus has been to embed the health and safety management system and 

improve health and safety compliance. 
 

3. A review of the Corporate Health and Safety Policy and General Statement of 
Intent has been carried out, along with the Think Safety Promise, refreshing the 
Council’s commitment to health and safety. 

 
4. Overall performance indicators show an improvement for the year. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
5. It is recommended that Members :- 

 
(a) Note the 2017/18 achievements and health and safety performance statistics. 

 
(b) Note the health and safety objectives for 2018/19. 

 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director  

 

 
 

Background Papers 
 

There were no background papers used in the preparation of this report.  
 
 
Joanne Skelton: Extension 6256 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

E&R Corporate Health and Safety Report 2017/18  

 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Well Being This report notes the health and safety 
performance figures for 2017/18 and the 
objectives for 2018/19 which aim at improving 
health and safety within the Council. 

Carbon Impact There are no issues which this report needs to 
address.  

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which 
this report needs to address 

Wards Affected The impact of the report on any individual Ward 
is considered to be minimal. 

Groups Affected The impact of the report on any individual 
Group is considered to be minimal. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

Action detailed in the report supports the 
Healthy Darlington aspect of the SCS. 

Efficiency Good health and safety performance has a 
positive impact on efficiency. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

E&R Corporate Health and Safety Report 2017/18  

 

MAIN REPORT 
 
Overview 
 
6. A full review of the Corporate Health and Safety Policy has been carried out and 

reflects the commitment of elected members and senior management to health and 
safety within the organisation.  The Policy has been issued as a booklet and in 
electronic format via Academy 10.  The Council’s General Statement of Intent 
poster has also been upd
[...]
tions 0 0 - 

Economic Growth 23 20 3 

Economic Initiative 3 0 3 

Capital Projects 1 1 - 

Highways Asset Management 12 10 2 

Highways Network Management 3 6 -3 

Regulatory Services 4 3 1 

Children & Adult’s 29 27 2 

Adult Social Care 15 11 4 

Children’s Services 3 14 -11 

Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance 

3 1 2 

Public Health 2 1 1 

Education 6 N/A 6 

Schools 0 2 -2 

Total 153 158 -5 
 

 

 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny Committee  
 
Date 12 July2018    

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q4 2017/18 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with an update on performance against key performance 
indicators. 

2. To provide Members with a proposed basket of performance indicators for 
2018/19 and to seek feedback on that proposed basket. 

3. To note the proposed schedule for performance reporting set out in para 14. 

Report 

Q4 (end of year) performance summary 

4. This report provides quarter 4 (1 January – 31 March) (end of year) 2017/18 
performance information in line with an indicator set and scrutiny committee 
distribution agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 12 June 2017, and 
subsequently by scrutiny committee chairs.  

5. The indicators included in this report are aligned with key priorities and the 
majority are used to monitor the Corporate Plan 2017/21. Other indicators may 
be referenced when appropriate in narrative provided by the relevant assistant 
directors, when providing the committee with performance updates.    

6. It is suggested monitoring focuses on issues and exceptions, and relevant 
assistant directors will be in attendance at the meeting to respond to queries 
raised by the committee regarding the performance information contained within 
this report.  

7. 10 (Ten) indicators are reported to the committee, all on a quarterly basis. Data is 
also available for ‘LGP 008 Contracted spend as a % of to
[...]
udit), to allow Members to 

consider the results in light of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
and also to consider the Collection Fund and Housing Revenue Account outturn. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The draft year end position shows a welcomed improvement of £0.530M from the 

opening balance projections reported in the 2018/19 to 2021/22 MTFP. 
 

3. Whilst there have been changes to the bottom line figures for each department the 
most significant is within Children and Adult Services with an overall improvement 
of £0.712M.  This is primarily due to the reduced requirement for residential and 
nursing beds in Adult Social Care over the year.  There has however, in common 
with Council’s across the country, been an increase in expenditure in Children’s 
Services with the ongoing pressure in looked after children (LAC) and the high 
costs of individual placements. This pressure cannot be underestimated and will 
need to be managed carefully next year.  

 

4. Cabinet have previously approved carry forwards of £0.709M, in addition to this 
further year end carry forward requests of £1.189M have been made and are 
detailed in the report. The provisional outturn figure makes the assumption that all 
of these carry forwards are approved.  

 

5. The Outturn figures are welcomed especially as a number relate to the early 
delivery of savings which provides a solid base for achieving future year 
efficiencies.  The increase in balances will assist the Council in managing the risks 
inherent in the MTFP in relation to the delivery of savings and mitigate potential 
pressures. 
 

  

Page 57



 

  
$t0uuoo30 
Cabinet 

- 2 of 10 - 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) The revenue outturn for 2017-18 be noted. 
 
(b) The additional carry forward requests of £1.189M referred to in paragraphs 14 

to 18 below be approved and carried forward into 2018-19. 
 

(c) The earmarked reserve requested in paragraphs 25 and 26 be approved. 
 

Reaso
[...]
eflects the statutory requirements for the Council to 

maintain a separate Fund in relation to the operation of Council Tax and Business 
Rates Retention Scheme (BRRS). The Fund records all of the transactions for 

Page 80



 

  
Item No 14 RBM Q1 
Cabinet 

- 5 of 5 - 
 

 

billing in respect of Non Domestic Rates (NDR) and Council Tax, exemptions and 
discounts granted, provision for bad debts and appeals and payments made to the 
Council’s General Fund, the Police and Fire & Rescue precept authorities and 
Central Government. At this stage in the year, no surplus or deficit is forecast. 

 
Conclusion 
 
17. The Council’s projected revenue reserves at the end of 2018-19 are £16.445M, 

£0.955M more than the initial 2018-22 MTFP position and include a brought 
forward amount of £0.530M from 2017-18 and the rebasing exercise of £0.425M. 
Departmental Resources are forecast to be in line with budget. 
 

18. Of the £16.445M projected reserves, we have a risk reserve balance of £4.330M 
and a commitment to use £11.134M to support the 2018–2022 MTFP, leaving 
£0.981M one off funding to further support the general fund moving forward.  

 
19. Whilst the improved position is helpful it does not change the financial context in 

which the Council is currently planning. 
 

 
Outcome of Consultation 
 
20. No external consultation has been carried out in preparing this report. 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix  1

Projected General Fund Reserve at 31st March 2019

2018-22

     MTFP 

(Feb 2018)

Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) :- £000

MTFP Planned Opening Balance 01/04/2018 20,233

Approved net contribution from balances (4,743)

Planned Closing Balance 31/03/2019 15,490

Increase in opening balance from 2017-18 results 530

Projected corporate underspends / (overspends) :-

Adult Social Care & Health based savings 400

Resources based savings 25

16,445

 

Planned Balance at 31st March 2019 15,490

Improvement 955

Departmental pro
[...]
ing/infrastructure/green space etc.] since 2010 

ECI 117 S106 - Amount spent since 2010 

ECI 130 % of Section 106 agreements signed within target time. 

P
age 99



 

P
age 100


	Agenda
	4 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 19th April, 2018
	5 Year-End Sickness Absence 2017/18
	6 Corporate Health and Safety Report 2017/18
	8 Performance Indicators Q4 - 2017/18
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9a Revenue Outturn 2017-18
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1 Appendix

	9b Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/19 - Quarter 1
	Item No 14 RBM Qtr 1 Appendices

	10 Work Programme
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

EFFICIENCY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 12 July 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Haszeldine (Chair), Carson, Coultas, Crumbie, K Nicholson 
and Mrs H Scott 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Crichlow, Johnson and C Taylor 
 
ABSENT – 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Elizabeth Davison (Assistant Director Resources), 
Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director Law and Governance), Sarah Hutchinson (Contracts 
Lawyer), Helen Whiting (HR Manager, Policy and Strategy), Barbara Copson 
(Performance Manager) and Shirley Burton (Democratic Manager) 
 
 

ER1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

ER2 TO CONSIDER TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/19, ON THE DATES AS AGREED IN THE CALENDAR OF 
MEETINGS BY CABINET AT MINUTE C111/FEB/18 
 

 RESOLVED – That meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/19, be 
held at 9.30 a.m. on the dates, as agreed on the calendar of meetings by Cabinet at 
Minute C111/Feb/18. 
 
 

ER3 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 19TH APRIL, 2018 
 

 MINUTES – Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this 
Scrutiny Committee held on 19th April, 2018. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

ER4 YEAR-END SICKNESS ABSENCE 2017/18 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on the outturn sickness absence figures for 2017/18. 
 
It was reported that the absence figure for 2017/18 was 9.22 days per full-time 
equivalent (FTE), a reduction of 0.5 days from the last year and 0.32 days over the 
target of 8.9 days, with stress continuing to be the highest reason for absence and 
the highest absence levels being within Adults Services, although, since April 2018, 
this had started to show a continual reduction. 
 
The Assistant Director Resources reported that the overall attendance rate was 95.8 



 

 
-2- 

 

per cent, with 45.4 per cent of staff having no sickness absence during the period. 
 
It was reported that absence levels were generally higher during the quarter 3 
reporting period and discussion ensued on the possible reasons for that.  It was 
suggested that further analysis could be undertaken to ensure that targeted action 
plans could be put in place in particular areas if needed and, as planned hospital 
operations were higher during that period, whether the Health and Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee could look at the reasons for that.   
 
The submitted report also outlined the health and well-being interventions which had 
been introduced and the need to continue with those initiatives to try to reduce 
absence rates and discussion ensued on the difficulties in evidencing the 
effectiveness of those interventions over a short period of time and the need to 
continue to create a culture, within the organisation, where wellbeing, mental health 
and healthy lifestyles was openly discussed, promoted and supported, linked to 
strategies and policies. 
 
Discussion ensued on the comparative figures with other local authorities and 
whether Members should be more closely scrutinising the implementation of the 
sickness absence policy within the Council to ensure that it was working and that a 
consistent approach was being operated, however, Scrutiny were reassured that, at 
this stage, the policy and interventions were working. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

ER5 CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 2017/18 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on the Authority’s performance in relation to health and safety for the financial year 
2017/18, which, overall, showed an improvement on the previous year. 
 
It was reported that health and safety continued to be a high priority for the Authority 
and the main focus for the year had, again, been to continue to embed the health and 
safety management system and improve health compliance. 
 
A full review of the Corporate Health and Safety Policy had also been undertaken, 
which reflected the commitment of elected Members and senior management to 
health and safety within the organisation and that the Council’s General Statement of 
Intent poster had also been updated and was displayed at various locations 
throughout the organisation. 
 
Discussion ensued on how verbal abuse and threatening behaviour, including on-line 
abuse towards both staff and Members was managed, and it was reported that the 
Employee Protection Register contained details of any individual who may present a 
potential threat to the safety of an employee, that operating procedures had been 
reviewed and additional response arrangements had been put in place at all 
customer facing receptions and that, in certain circumstances, additional action could 
be taken. 
 
Reference was also made to security arrangements within Council buildings and the 
need to ensure that all staff and Members wore their ID badges at all times when 



 

 
-3- 

 

working and it was suggested that there should be a ‘Council’ standard lanyard, 
which was easily identifiable. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

ER6 PROCUREMENT 
 

 The Head of Procurement and Principal Lawyer (Commercial) gave a presentation on 
the process and procedures in place within the Authority in relation to procurement. 
 
The presentation covered the legal and contractual obligations, the internal and EU 
thresholds, the role of the Procurement Board, compliance and monitoring of the 
agreed processes, existing frameworks, documentation, spend information and social 
value in Procurement. 
  
Discussion ensued on the role of the Procurement Board as the main Officer 
decision-making forum for procurement decisions; the involvement of Members in 
monitoring compliance with the processes and procedures, through the Annual 
Procurement Plan which was reported to Cabinet and which gave visibility to 
Members of all existing and new contracts which were over £100,000; the 
requirement, under the Local Government Transparency Code 2014, to publish all 
procurements with a value that exceeded £5000 on a Contract Register; the need for 
all Officers to comply with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules; and the approach 
in balancing cost and quality when considering tender specifications.  
 
Particular reference was also made to the social value of contracts and it was 
reported that all local businesses and small and medium enterprises were 
encouraged to participate in tendering processes and that Officers should use tender 
procedures which encouraged maximum participation, including preliminary market 
consultation and the splitting up of contracts into lots that might encourage wider 
participation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 
 

ER7 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q4 - 2017/18 
 

 The Performance Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) giving an update 
on performance against those key performance indicators within the remit of this 
Scrutiny Committee for the period 1 January to 31 March, 2018.~ 
 
The submitted report also requested that consideration be given to the proposed 
indicator set for this Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/19, which 
had been reviewed for continued relevance and the reporting schedule. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the report be received. 
 
(b)  That the proposed basket of performance indicators for 2018/19, together with the 
reporting schedule, be agreed. 
 

ER8 REVENUE BUDGET 
 



 

 
-4- 

 

(1)  REVENUE OUTTURN 2017-18 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) advising Members of 
the revenue outturn for 2017/18, subject to auditing. 
 
It was reported that the draft year-end position showed an improvement of £0.530 
million from the opening balance projections reported in the MTFP 2018/19 to 
2021/22, which was mainly due to significant improvements within children and Adult 
Services.  It was reported that the outturn figures were welcome, especially as a 
number related to the early delivery of savings which provided a solid base for 
achieving future year efficiencies. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

(2)  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 - QUARTER 1 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) advising Members of 
the quarter 1 revenue budget monitoring report 2018/19. 
 
It was reported that the Council’s projected revenue reserves at the end of 2018/19 
were £16.445 million, £0.955 million more than the initial 2018-22 MTFP position and 
included a brought forward amount of £0.530 million from 2017-18 and the rebasing 
exercise of £0.425 million.  Of those reserves, it was reported that there was a risk 
reserve balance of £4.330 million and a commitment to use £11.134 million to support 
the 2018-22 MTFP, leaving £0.981 million one-off funding to support the general fund 
moving forward. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

ER9 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 ER8.  WORK PROGRAMME – The Director of Neighbourhood Services and 
Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be 
given to the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Committee 
and to give consideration to any additional areas Members felt should be added to the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
It was suggested that the results of the 2018 employee survey be reported to the next 
meeting of this Scrutiny Committee scheduled to be held on 13th September, 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 


